contained a written description of the study including the study 
purpose, procedures, duration, risks, benefits, and the right to 
withdraw at any time without penalty. Participants who read and 
indicated interest were provided with a standardized questionnaire 
to fill under a conducive atmosphere.

In all, three hundred and twenty-two (322) respondents were 
purposively sampled across the six barracks. The reason for using 
purposive sampling was because the study specifically targeted 
only military personnel who actively participated in the counter 
insurgency operation and met other inclusion criteria.